Whenever any Party is required to take any action pursuant to the terms 
of this Agreement, including but not limited to giving any consent, such action shall not be 
unreasonably withheld or delayed. 

ARTICLE FIVE 
EXTRAORDINARY DEVELOPER EXPENSES 

The following expenses amounting to approximately Two Million Eight Hundred Thousand 
Dollars ($2,800,000.00) are eligible for reimbursement under the TIF Act and under a sales tax 
sharing agreement pursuant to Sections 8-11-20, 8-11-21 and 65 ILCS 5/11-74.4-1, et seq:i) the 
extraordinary expenses and additional consideration in connection with the acquisition of the

[...]

ARTICLE SIX 
VILLAGE COVENANTS AND AGREEMENTS 

6.1 Village's Redevelopment Obligations The Village shall have the obligations set 
forth in this Article Six. 

6.2 Reimbursement For Land Acquisition Expense. The Village shall reimburse 
Developer the amount of One Million Five Hundred and Fifty Thousand Dollars ($1,550,000) 
from a combination of Incremental Property Taxes (which amount the Village has currently 
available on the date of this Agreement to expend); and sales tax receipts generated from the 
Project. 

The Corporate Authorities find that such expenditures from TIF revenues for land 

acquisition are eligible Redevelopment Project Costs as defined by the Act (sometimes 
t.":;-:;:-, hereinafter referred to as "TIF Eligible Expenses"). 
·:.,;.(~) · .. ,;.,":.'} 

6.3 TIF Contribution.The sum of Seven Hundred and Seventy-Five Thousand Dollars 
($775,000.00) ("TIF Contribution") shall be paid to Developer upon the store opening.The TIF 
Contribution shall be paid from Incremental Property Taxes currently held by the Village.The 
Villageshall take all necessary actions concurrently with the approval of this Agreement to

[...]

($400,000.00) shall be evenly distributed with 50% of Sales Taxes received by the Village 

..;:,J;·.. attributable to Developer's operation on the Project Site being retained by the Village and the 
1:•.:%} other 50% rebated to Developer until the Sales Tax contribution Cap is reached.However when 

the Village has collected Four Hundred and Twenty Five Thousand Dollars ($425,000.00) in 
any calendar year all such remaining amounts shall be paid to Developer. The same formula 
shall apply to each year thereafter until the Sales Tax Contribution CAP of Seven Hundred and 
Seventy-Five Thousand Dollars ($775,000.00) is fully satisfied and paid in full. After the Sales 
Tax Contribution CAP is satisfied, then the Village shall receive and retain I 00% of the sales tax 
rebates. The timing of the payments is detailed in subparagraph B below 

B. Village Payments.